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DECISION OF THE COMMISSIONER

Docket No. 11-2147 
IN THE MATTER OF:

CLAIMANT:
INTERESTED EMPLOYER:
SHIELA HANSEN
PUYALLUP SCHOOL DIST

The claimant appealed to the Department from a Tribunal decision mailed     September 26, 2011 that affirmed a determination denying benefits under  
AS 23.20.381. Under that statute, both professional and non-professional employees of an educational institution are denied benefits from wages based on their services for educational institutions between terms if:

• they performed services in the first of two academic years or terms and

• they have a contract or reasonable assurance of returning to the same or

   a similar position in the following academic year.
We have reviewed the record in this matter and we adopt the findings of the Tribunal. The claimant does not contest those findings. Her base period earnings all came from her work as a teacher for educational institutions. Thus, she is subject to disqualification during the summer months or the periods between two successive academic years or terms, as long as she has reasonable assurance of returning to work during the second of those academic years or terms. 
The claimant argues that her work as a full-time teacher was not the same or similar as her work as a substitute as she does not get paid throughout the summer months nor does she work as many hours. However, since she worked during the Spring of 2011 as a substitute and had assurance of returning to such work when school resumed after the summer break, we hold the work was the same or similar. The fact that she only taught as a substitute on a temporary basis does not matter, as long as she has that reasonable assurance of returning to work in the same capacity. The facts in this case show that she has such assurance. Therefore, the disqualification must be upheld during the between-terms period. We note that she may still file for and claim benefits during the term in those weeks she is not substituting and is otherwise meeting eligibility requirements. 
The decision of the Employment Security Division Appeal Tribunal entered in this matter is AFFIRMED.  Benefits remain denied for the period shown on the Tribunal decision.
FURTHER APPEAL may be had from this decision by filing a Notice of Appeal in Superior Court for the State of Alaska within 30 days from the date of mailing of this decision as provided in AS 23.20.445, AS 44.62.560-570 and the Rules of Appellate Procedure of the State of Alaska. Unless an appeal is filed within the 30‑day period, this decision is final.

Dated and Mailed in Juneau, Alaska, on October 28, 2011.
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